
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 26th February, 2024 at 10.00 am 
Goodwood Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors:   

Nick Grant  
 Richard Landeryou 

 
Josh Potts 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 4 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 
5 - 98 

 To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Licensing Committee 
18 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Grant, Richard Landeryou and Dennis Livingstone 
 

  
LI/9   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Richard Landeryou be the 
Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Richard Landeryou be elected Chairman for the meeting.  
  

LI/10   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

LI/11   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was held to review the Premises Licence as requested 
by the applicant, on the grounds that the following Licensing Objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) are not being effectively promoted: 

i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 

ii) ii) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the events. 

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant who, by way of background, advised of a 
national crackdown on underage selling launched in October 2021 and WSCC Trading 
Standard’s Zero Tolerance policy launched in January 2022. He outlined the events 
that had occurred and evidence of the sale of age-restricted products to children. 

The Premises Licence holder attended the sub-committee, with a representative. The 
representative spoke in support of the continuation of the current premises licence, on 
behalf on the Premises Licence holder. Additionally, he put forward that if the 
committee chose to suspend the licence that a level three accredited Designated 
Licence Supervisor could be put in place at the business and the current Designated 
Licence Supervisor be removed.  

The Members of the Sub-Committee considered the statements and responses from 
the Premises Licence holder and the applicant, and all the evidence presented in the 
appendices to the report together with footage from the premises CCTV.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered their decision under the following licence 
objectives, as required under the Licensing Act 2003: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Licensing Committee 
18 December 2023 

 

 
2 

· Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

· Protection of Children from Harm 

RESOLVED 

i) That the Premises Licence be suspended for three months, the current Designated 
Premises Supervisor be removed and replaced with a new Designated Premises 
Supervisor with a level three training accreditation. 

ii) That the Premises Licence current conditions be amended in respect of the CCTV 
requirements under the heading of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and an 
amendment to the condition under the heading of Protection of Children from harm. 

The Premises Licence Holder has 21 days from receipt of the decision on the 21st of 
December in which to appeal. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am having commenced at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



Report to Licensing Committee 

Date of Hearing: Monday 26 February 2024 
Report Author: Charlene Ellis, Licensing Officer 
DECISION REQUIRED 

For Publication – Not Exempt 

Application: Review of Premises Licence 
Premises Details:  Choice of Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham, RH12 1DP 

Executive Summary 

A review of Premises Licence, sort by Responsible Authority West Sussex County Council 
Trading Standards (WSCCTS) on the grounds that the following Licensing Objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) are not being effectively promoted: 

i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
ii) Public Safety

WSCCTS believes that this premises has been conducting criminal activity, including the 
storage and supply of illicit tobacco and oversize non-UK compliant vapes that cannot be 
legally supplied in the United Kingdom. 

WSCCTS deem it both proportionate and necessary to invite the committee to review the 
existing premises licence, to limit further criminal activity by the licence holder and to act 
as a deterrent to other operators considering such illegal conduct.  The Responsible 
Authority have suggested an appropriate outcome of the review would be the revocation of 
Premises Licence. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended: 

i) That the Sub-Committee considers and determines the application initially made by
WSCSSTS Service seeking a review of the current Premises Licence granted in
respect of the premises known as Choice of Horsham under the Licensing Act 2003
(the ‘Act’).

ii) That the Sub-Committee considers the contents of this report and any oral or
documented evidence during the hearing and determines the review application in
accordance with the Act.

iii) The Sub-Committee give reasons for its decision.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

i) The Sub-Committee is required to determine the application by taking steps, as
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives under the
Act

Having both regard to the review application and any relevant representations
received, appropriate considerations for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives are outlined in point 4, next steps.

Background Papers 

 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended)

 Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (August
2023)

 Horsham District Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy

Appendices to Report 

Appendix 1: Current Premises Licence – Choice of Horsham  

Appendix 2: Application for Review of Premises Licence 

Appendix 3: Map of Local Area (Premises Locality) 

Appendix 4: Further Evidence Submitted by Trading Standards in Support of Review 

- Appendix 4a) Witness Statement – Boden

- Appendix 4b) Witness Statement - Jillett

- Appendix 4c) Witness Statement - Rogers

Appendix 5: Photo Exhibits Submitted by Trading Standards in Support of Review  

Appendix 6: Historic Intervention/ Reports /Exhibits Submitted by Trading Standards 

- Appendix 6a) Trading Standards Warning Correspondence December 2022

- Appendix 6b) Review Decision Notice 14 March 2023

Appendix 7: Public Health Representation in Support of Review 

Appendix 8: Sussex Police Representation Support of Review  

- Appendix 8a & 8b) – Supporting Police Data

Appendix 9:  Public Representation Against the Review  

Appendix 10:  Unannounced LA03 Inspection February 2024 by Horsham District Council 

- Appendix 10a) Officer Inspection Feedback to Site & 10b) Supplementary templates
Good Practice Guide for Licensed Premises

Page 6



Wards affected: Town Centre 

Contact: Charlene Ellis, Licensing Officer Charlene.Ellis@horsham.gov.uk 

Page 7



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The premises known as Choice of Horsham has been licensed by Horsham District 
Council since March 2016. The current licence and the position of Premises 
Licence Holder is held by licensee Mr Harinder Singh Anand, who also took over 
the role as Designated Premises Supervisor in December 2022. 

1.2     The premises is authorised for The Sale by Retail of Alcohol, operating between the 
hours of 08:00- 23:00 Monday to Sunday. A full copy of the premises licence is 
attached at Appendix 1 

1.2  At any stage following the grant of a Premises Licence, any person or Responsible 
Authority may request the Licensing Authority to review a premises licence because 
of matters, arising at the premises which raise concerns in connection with the 
promotion of one or more of the Licensing Objectives as part of the Act.   

The licensing objectives are: 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
• Public Safety;
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
• The Protection of Children from Harm.

Each objective is of equal importance. The promotion of the four objectives is a 
paramount consideration at all times. 

1.2 On 11 January 2024, the Licensing Service received an application for Review of 
Premises Licence from Mr Peter Aston, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) 
Trading Standards Service Team Manager.   

Review applications sit within the provisions of Section 51 of the Act and a full copy 
of the application, including the grounds for review, is included at Appendix 2  

1.3 It falls to the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the review application. 

1.4  A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 3  

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Horsham District Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

3 Details 

3.1 The grounds for this review by WSCC Trading Standards are that the following 
Licensing Objectives under the Act are not being promoted: 

i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
ii) Public Safety

Page 8



3.2 The application highlights the actions taken by WSCC Trading Standards Officers 
from August 2022 to date: 

- On the 5 August 2022 West Sussex County Council Trading Standards (WSCCTS)
received a complaint from a member of the public alleging that Ashmans Express
Ltd/ta Choices of Horsham was selling vapes to children, this was followed by a
further complaint on 3 October 2023 to WSCCTS stating that the same premises
was selling oversize vapes.

- The business received a warning letter from WSCCTS concerning the following
items, these were found by WSCCTS Officers during an inspection of the premises
on 16 August 2022

 520 oversize E-cigarettes
 3 unsafe electrical adapters

- On 14 December 2022, as part of an Underage Sales operation a 17 year old
Trading Standards volunteer was sold a bottle alcohol

- On 14 March 2023, Ashmans Express Ltd/ta Choices of Horsham was subject to a
Premises Licence Review, this resulted in a 1-month suspension of licensable
activities.   Relevant historic papers are attached at Appendix 6a and 6b

- On the 11 October 2023, Officers from WSCCTS, Sussex Police, a sniffer dog and
its handler and Senior Accredited Financial Investigator visited Ashmans Express
Ltd/ta Choices of Horsham.  During the inspection the following was items were
found and seized: -

 95 oversize ‘ENE’ Legend 3500 Puff disposable vapes.  Located in a
cardboard box in a small cupboard under the counter at the point of
sale. (The Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 sets out
the legal requirements for such products, which is equivalent to
around 600 puffs)

 80 packets of 20 Polish ‘Marlboro Gold’ cigarettes (1600 sticks in
total), were found in the toilet area of the premises. The cigarettes
were not in the mandatory, legally required, UK compliant standard
packaging, and were not labelled in English as required by regulation.
The packaging did not display the mandatory specifically worded
‘Smoking kills quit now’ health warning in English, or the mandatory
‘UK Duty Paid’ label.

- Witness statement from the attending dog handler on 11 October 2023 is attached
at Appendix 4a

- Witness statement from the attending Senior Accredited Financial Investigator on
11 October 2023 is attached at Appendix 4b

- Witness statement from the attending Trading Standards Enforcement Officer is
attached at Appendix 4c

Page 9



- Supporting photo exhibits submitted by Trading Standards in support of review are
attached at Appendix 5

3.3 WSCCTS, acting as a Responsible Authority have outlined that they do not have
confidence that the licensing objectives are being promoted, believing that Choice
of Horsham have been conducting criminal activity, including the storage and
supply of illicit tobacco and oversize non-UK compliant vapes which cannot be
legally supplied in the United Kingdom.

WSCCTS deem it both proportionate and necessary to invite the committee to
review the existing premises licence, to limit further criminal activity by the licence
holder and to act as a deterrent to other operators considering such illegal conduct.
The Responsible Authority have suggested an appropriate outcome of the review
would be the revocation of Premises Licence.

4 Next Steps

4.1 Where the Sub-Committee considers that action under its statutory powers is
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition)

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 remove the designated premises supervisor
 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 revoke the licence

The Sub-Committee may also choose not to take any action or may issue an 
informal warning. 

In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing au
[...]
dence, the occurrence of the event or events was more likely 
than not. 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 This application does not relate to any of the specific risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 

10 Procurement implications 

10.1 None 

11. Consequences of Proposed Action

Page 11



Page 12



APPENDIX 1 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Part A 
Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence 

Horsham District Council 
working in partnership to secure a better quality of life 

for all 
 

Public Health and Licensing, Parkside, Chart Way, 
Horsham, West Sussex. RH12 1RL 

01403 215402 

 

 

 

Premises Licence Number LI/11/0132/PREM 
 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 

Choice of Horsham 
1 Park Way 
Horsham 

West Sussex 
RH12 1DP 

 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not Applicable 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol Only 
 

 

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
  

Everyday    08:00 - 23:00hrs 
 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Everyday ~ 07:00 - 23:00hrs 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

For consumption Off the premises only 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



APPENDIX 1 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Mandatory Conditions 

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol 

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) 
Order 2010 and Order 2014. 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of th
[...]
cal Trading 
Standards Service upon request. 

 

The Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure that at all times a sales refusals book is kept and 
maintained.  It is his/her responsibility to regularly check this book at intervals of no less than four 
weeks and where appropriate give feedback to the staff. 

 

The refusals book shall be made available upon request to Police, Local Authority and/or Trading 
Standards Staff  

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Horsham District Council 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the 
form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. 
In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black 
ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
I  Peter Aston, Trading Standards, Team Manager,  

West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service     

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for 
the review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as 
applicable) 
 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference 
or description 
  
Ashman Express Ltd t/a Choices of Horsham 
Burtons Court, Park Way 
  

Post town      Horsham Post code (if known)    RH12 1PY 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises 
certificate (if known) 
       

Harinder Singh ANAND 
 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  
       

LI/11/0132/PREM 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2

Page 23



 

 
 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 
 
Please tick  yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other 

title 
      

 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 

             

  Please tick  yes 
I am 18 years old or over 
 

 
 

Current 
postal  
address if  
different 
from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 
 

 
Please tick ✓ 
yes 

 
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
or (B) below) 

  

 

 
2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 
3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please complete (A) below) 

    

Page 24



(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      

E-mail address (optional)  
      

 
 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
 Name and address 
 
FOR & ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT: 
Mr Peter Aston  
Team Manager 
West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service 
Parkside 
Chart Way 
Horsham 
RH12 1XH 

Telephone number (if any) 
 0330 222 7661 

E-mail address (optional)  
 peter.aston@westsussex.gov.uk   

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
  
 Please tick one or more 

boxes ✓ 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder ✔ 

2) public safety ✔ 

3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 

Page 25



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
      
West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service (the ‘responsible authority’) contends 
the following licensing objectives have been undermined by the carrying on of licensable 
activities at these premises: 

- the prevention of crime and disorder 

- Public Safety   
 
Full particulars in support of the application are to be found in the next section, but in 
summary: 

 
On the 11th October 2023, during a Trading Standards Inspection at Ashman Express Ltd t/a 

Choices of Horsham, 95 oversize ‘ENE’ Legend 3500 Puff disposable vapes were found in a 

cardboard box in a small cupboard under the counter at the point of sale. The Tobacco and 

Related Products Regulations 2016 set out requirements for nicotine inhaling products, 

otherwise known as E-cigarettes, vapes and e-liquids. E-cigarettes/Vapes should contain no 

more than 2 ml of liquid, which is equivalent to around 600 puffs. It is a criminal offence to 

supply nicotine containing liquid in a disposable electronic cigarette with a tank capacity 

greater than 2ml.  

80 packets of 20 Polish ‘Marlboro Gold’ cigarettes (1600 sticks in total), were found in the 
toilet area of the premises during the inspection. The cigarettes were not in the mandatory, 
legally required, UK compliant standard packaging, and were not labelled in English as 
required by regulation 11(4) Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016, and thereby 
constitute offences under regulation 48 (a) (i) Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 
2016. It is an offence to produce or supply a tobacco product (or herbal products for 
smoking) in breach of the requirements under the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco 
Products Regulations 2015, or the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the 
application (please read guidance note 3) 
 
1.1 On the 5th of August 2022 West Sussex County Council Trading Standards (WSCCTS) 

received a complaint from a member of the public (this was another local business) alleging 

that Ashmans Express Ltd/ta Choices of Horsham was selling vapes to children. On the 3rd of 

October 2023 WSCCTS received a further complaint from a member of the public (again this 

was a local business) alleging that Ashmans Express Ltd/ta Choices of Ho
[...]
nsible Authority do not believe the licensing objectives are 
being continually upheld at these premises and deem it both proportionate and necessary to 
invite the committee to consider a review of the premises licence, to limit further criminal 
activity by this licence holder and to act as a deterrent to other operators considering such 
illegal conduct. 
 
WSCCTS believes that this premises has been conducting criminal activity, including the 
storage and supply of illicit tobacco and oversize non-UK compliant vapes that cannot be 
legally supplied in this Country, the Responsible Authority respectfully suggest an 
appropriate outcome of the review would be a revocation of the alcohol licence. 
 
 

 

Page 28



                          

Please tick yes     ✔ 

 
Have you made an application for review relating to the premises 
before 

 

 
 
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

2  7  0  1  2  0  2  3  
 

 

 
 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please 
state what they were and when you made them 
 
A previous licence review application was made by the Responsible Authority in January 
2023.  That application was dated 27/01/2023.  An outline of that application and the date of 
the review hearing can be found below: 
 
On the 16th August 2022 Officers from the Responsible Authority carried out an inspection at 
the business and discovered a large number of disposable electronic cigarettes that 
contained nicotine in a capacity greater than the permitted amount.  
 
In total 520 disposable electronic cigarettes were seized from the business.  
 
Officers from the Responsible Authority also discovered and seized 3 Universal Travel 
Adaptors that posed a known risk of electrocution to consumers.   
 
On the 14th December 2022, as part of an Underage Sales operation the Responsible 
Authority were carrying out, a 17 year Trading Standards volunteer was sold a bottle of WKD 
Pink Gin. 
 
A licence rev
[...]
 TERMINAL LR011 FOR CONTROL 15/06/2023 23:01:42 LR011 32903

NOTED - WE HAVE NO UNITS TO ATTEND - THIS IS ONE OF 115 CADS ON OUR QUEUE - ALL 
UNITS HEAVILY COMMITTED WITH GRADE 1'S AND HIGHER PRIORITY INCIDENTS - WILL 
TAG FOR NPT

15/06/2023 23:08:12 LR011 32903

NPT TAG ADDED: 15/06/2023 23:08:23 LR011 32903

CORVUS REQUEST REMOVED FROM I/F TABLE 15/06/2023 23:16:05 CORVUS PAULD

08/02/2024 11:10 - REQUESTED BY 40815 - WORKSTATION WOR042 Page [PAGE] 2/2

RESTRICTED

Data Protection Act 1998. This document is restricted.

Unauthorised use or disclosure is unlawful.

Any disclosure, copying, distribution of the information contained herein is strictly prohibited.

Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



 

  
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   www.horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive: Jane Eaton
 

 

 
 
Mr Harinder Singh Anand  
Choice of Horsham 
1 Park Way 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 1DP 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Harinder Singh Anand 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Choice of Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1DP 
 
Re: Inspection of Premises & Designated Premises Supervisor Roles and Responsibilities 
 
I refer to my unannounced inspection of 07 February 2024 of the above site and our subsequent 
telephone contact of 08 February 2024. 
 
As discussed, I was met by Mr Sha Bhlliyam on attendance to Choice of Horsham, you were noted as 
absent and Mr Bhlliyam was in sole charge.  Mr Bhlliyam confirmed he was newly appointed, as part 
time staff in January 2024, and was covering until the general manager arrived. 
 
During my visit I checked all aspects of the licence and related conditions, which are centred around 
the core application and promotion of the following licensing objectives, these are stipulated within the 
Licensing Act 2003 and repeated below for direct reference: 
 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

[...]
ended that refresher training is carried out and documented at least every six 
months. 

Training records should be made available to the Police or Local Authority Officers on 
request 

Relevant training material could include:  

Section 182 Guidance Issued under the Licensing Act 2003  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_da
ta/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_
_April_2018_.pdf  

Home Office Guidance on Mandatory Licensing Conditions 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-mandatory-licensing-conditions  

Horsham District Council Licensing Policy 

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/licensing  

Managing Noise from Licensed Premises   

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/noise-nuisances-how-councils-deal-with-complaints#noise-at-
night-warning-notices  

Page 90



 

Licensed Property Noise Control- The Beer and Pub Association  
https://beerandpub.com/licensee-guidance/noise-control/  

Drugs and Pubs- A Guide for Licensed Premises – The Beer and Pub Association   

https://beerandpub.com/2017/08/04/bbpa-publishes-updated-guide-on-drugs-and-pubs/  

Gambling – Alcohol Licensed Premises 
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/Advice-on-gaming-in-pubs-and-alcohol-
licensed-premises.pdf  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91



 

 

 

REFUSALS/ INCIDENTS  

 

REFUSAL / INCIDENT RECORD  

Example Refusal/Incident Book  

Date 
and 
Time 

Product Reason for 
Refusal / 
Description of 
incident 

Description 
of Person 

Action 
taken 

Name and 
Signature 

Date 
record 
checked 
and 
signed by 
DPS 

Example 
01/01/20 
19:35 

Pint of 
Carlsberg  

Customer unable 
to supply proof of 
age on request 

Female, 
blonde 
approx. 16 
years of  
Age, red 
jacket 

Sale 
refused 

John Smith  
J Smith  

02/01/20 
Sarah 
Jones 
S Jones 

Example 
02/03/20 
11:20 
 
 

Double 
Whisky 

Refused sale to 
customer who 
w
[...]
SHAM 
West Sussex 
RH12 1RL 
 
01403 215609 

Pollution Services 
Environmental Health 
Horsham District Council 
Parkside 
Chart Way 
Horsham 
West Sussex  
RH12 1RL 
 
01403 215479 

Children's Safeguarding Unit 
Room 24 
Durban House 
Durban Road 
Bognor Regis 
PO22 9RE 
 
cputeam@westsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence - Choice of Horsham (Ashman Express Ltd)_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Licence Review Application Choice of Horsham (Ashman Express Ltd)..._Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Map of Local Area (Premises Locality)
	Appendix 4a - Witness Statemnet - Boden_Redacted
	Appendix 4b - Witness Statemnet - Jillett_Redacted
	Appendix 4c - Witness Statement - Rogers_Redacted
	Appendix 5 - WSCCTS Supporting Photo Exhibits
	Appendix 6a - Review Decision Notice March 2023_Redacted
	Appendix 6b - 2022 Trading Standards Warning Correspondance_Redacted
	Appendix 7 - Public Health Representation_Redacted
	Appendix 8 - Sussex Police Representation_Redacted
	Appendix 8a - Sussex Police Supporting Data
	Appendix 8b - Sussex Police Supporting Data
	Appendix 9 - Public Representation.._Redacted
	Appendix 10a - HDC Licensing Officer Feedback Re Inspection
	Appendix 10b - Good Practice Guide for Licensed Premises






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Licensing Committee 
26 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Grant (Vice-Chairman), Richard Landeryou and 
Josh Potts 
 

  
LI/12   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

LI/13   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

LI/14   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
The application for the review of a Premises Licence had been submitted by 
West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Trading Standards on 11 January 2024 
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application related to the 
licence held by Mr Harinder Singh Anand for his premises trading as Choice of 
Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1DP. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the events 
that led up to the application. WSCC Trading Standards believed that the 
premises had been conducting criminal activity, including the storage and 
supply of illicit tobacco and oversize non-UK complaint vapes that cannot 
legally be supplied in the UK. 
  
The applicant considered that the following licensing objectives had not been 
met: 
  

         Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 
         Public Safety 

  
Responsible Authorities: Sussex Police and Public Health supported the review 
request by Trading Standards. One representation had been received from a 
member of the public, who spoke at the hearing. He was against the review, 
visited the premises regularly and had never witnessed any criminal activity 
taking place. There had been no further consultation responses from other 
responsible authorities. 
  
The Sub Committee heard from the applicant who by way of background, 
advised of a national crackdown and joint approach between Trading Standards 
and HMRC known as ‘Operation CC’ to tackle the illegal trade in tobacco which 



 Licensing Committee 
26 February 2024 

 

 
2 

is costing the treasury over £2 billion a year in tax evasion, harming legitimate 
businesses and presenting a danger to public health. He outlined the events 
and history of non-compliance at the premises and reported that during an 
inspection in October 2023, a sniffer dog and handler found and seized the 
oversized vapes and illicit tobacco. He felt that the licensing objectives were not 
being met and to limit further criminal activity the licence should be revoked. 
  
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr S Panchal of Personal Licence 
Courses UK Ltd, a representative of the Premises Licence holder. He gave an 
account that the licence holder was unaware that the legal goods were stored 
on the premises and that possession of these products was an offence. He 
informed the committee that the member of staff aware of the illegal products 
had now left the company and country. Following the incident the premises 
holder had ensured that all areas of the premises had been checked and tidied 
to ensure compliance, CCTV was up to date and staff records and training were 
completed. 
  
The Chairman and members of the Sub Committee considered the statements 
and responses from the Premises Licence holder and the applicant, and all the 
evidence presented in the appendices to the report. Further questions were 
raised to gain clarity.  
  
The Chairman invited the Sub Committee to move to private session to 
deliberate.  
  
The Licensing Sub Committee considered their decision under the following 
licence objectives, as required under the Licensing Act 2003: 
  

         Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
         Public Safety 

  
The Licensing Sub Committee also had regard to the Secretary of State’s 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Equality Act 
2010 and Horsham District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
                      i.        To suspend the alcohol licence for a period of three calendar months 
  
                     ii.        The existing licensing conditions (as amended in May 2023) remain 

        in place with the addition of the following condition: 
  

i)              The DPS must attend the premises at least 4 days a week 
and document such attendances. 

  
  

REASON 
  
Under its statutory powers, the sub committee decided to suspend the licence 
for the maximum available period of 3 months. The decision was based on the 



Licensing Committee 
26 February 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

clear failure by the Premises Licence Holder to promote the two licensing 
objectives: 
  
                      i.        Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
                     ii.        Public Safety 
  
  
This was by virtue of the evidence obtained on inspection by the Responsible 
Authority demonstrating criminal activity on the premises with the storage of 
illicit tobacco and oversized non-UK complaint vapes (of which cannot be 
legally supplied in the UK). 
  
The Sub Committee felt that the maximum 3 month period of suspension was 
both proportionate and reasonable in the circumstances given the nature and 
seriousness of the criminal activity on the premises. 
  
The Chairman advised Mr Anand that the Sub Committee had found his 
management of the business unsatisfactory. He had serious responsibilities to 
be aware of what was going on at the premises even if he was not there, to 
ensure the safeguarding of the community. 
  
RIGHT OF APPEAL 
  
There is a right to appeal the Sub Committee’s decision through an appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court. The right are set out in the Licensing Act and parties are 
reminded that an appeal must be commenced within 21 days of notification of 
the decision to a relevant party.  
  
The Sub Committee’s decision will not come into effect until the end of the 
period for appealing the decision or after any appeal has been heard. 
  
  

  
  
  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.32 pm having commenced at 10.20 am. The meeting 
adjourned at 11.40 am for approximately 50 minutes. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


